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Questions & Answers
As of December 6, 2004

1. On page 3, Section B.6 Schedule of rates, Senior Software Engineer – Level 2 is not listed, however, on page 101 Senior Software Engineer – Level 2 is listed. Which is correct?  ANSWER:  The work on both CLINS will require the same types of positions.  Correction will be issued via an amendment to the solicitation. 
2. On page 2, in the schedule of rates, Section B.1, Contract Line Item Number 1 references 7.0 - 7.4. There is no SOW 7.4. Should there be?  ANSWER:  The reference in B.1 to 7.4 is an error and it should be replaced by SOW section 7.3.  Correction will be made in the forthcoming amendment.
3. The labor category table list under B.6 on page 3 lists 12 categories. Is this an indicator of the number of positions expected for the contract? ANSWER:  This table is just to give an idea of what types of positions may be used for contract performance and is intended for guidance only. Offerors are in no way required to use these exact positions or amount of positions listed.
4. Exhibit I, page 2 provides a WBS Matrix Basic Template. Can we propose a WBS that does not follow this template? ANSWER:  The WBS Basic Template listed in Exhibit I is to be used by offerors when proposing. 
5. Is there any data available on the time to resolve Help Desk calls, per call, overall, etc?   
ANSWER:  Refer to SOW section 5.8 – Customer Support
6. Section 5.9 in the RFP states that Space will be provided at LaRC and HQ for the NTTS Applications Specialist requirement. Does this mean that the support contractor will need to have an expert on-site only at NASA HQ and NASA LaRC?  ANSWER:  Yes, the Application Specialist requirement is for the Contractor to provide one Application Specialist at Headquarters and one Application Specialist at Langley.
7. On page 20, Section C, subsection 5.9.1 System Application Support, second bullet, it states, “Provide on-site, on-call” expert support. Does this mean provide on-site support during the normal hours of operation and on-call after the normal hours of operation, or on-call support only during normal hours of operation?    
ANSWER:  Application Specialists work during normal office hours  - calls or needs outside of those hours should be addressed by the Help Desk.  We will clarify in forthcoming amendment.

8. There is discussion of travel to various locations. Will NASA provide an estimate in dollars for this travel?  ANSWER: Additional information related to travel will be issued via an amendment to the solicitation.
9. Section L.7 Contractors Off-Site Facility; "The successful offeror’s facility location shall provide for a system test and development environment". Is there a specification for this system test and development environment? Will the expense for this facility be part of the FFP cost?  ANSWER:  Test and Development environment specifications can be found in SOW section 5.1, Production, Test and Development Environments; and Section 7.7, NTTS Test Environment, NTTS Project Plan, Exhibit G.  Offerors should propose the costs associated with L.7 under the CLIN 1 CPFF effort.  Propose these costs in accordance with your accounting system.  Clearly show and explain were these costs are in your cost proposal.
10. What is the amount of data stored on the NTTS systems at NASA/LaRC?    
ANSWER:  Data will be provided in forthcoming amendment.
11.   Will the Government provide historical information on labor hours by category?  ANSWER:  The Government will not be providing historical information on labor hours by category.
12. Is it expected that the winner will capture some portion of the incumbent staff?  ANSWER:  It is not necessary that the winning offeror capture any portion of the incumbent staff.
13. On page 9, Section C. 3.0 is reserved. Will any additional information be provided under this section? ANSWER:  No additional information is expected to be added to SOW section 3.0 at this time. 
14. In attachment 3, Past Performance Questionnaire, pages 93-99 of the solicitation document, Section IV, TECHNICAL INPUT, contains a table on pages 95-97 which apparently should list work elements for which the evaluator is expected to make entries from a selection of performance quality categories. The entries in the WORK ELEMENT column include "Title of Evaluation Area" and several numbered sequences without titles. We're unable to logically map the numbered sequences against the Statement of Work paragraphs in Section C or the evaluation factors in Sections L and M. It appears that the table in Section IV of Attachment 3 may be an incomplete draft version. Can you provide an updated version or a clarification?  ANSWER:  Updated Attachment 3 will be provided in the forthcoming amendment to the solicitation.
15.  What is the purpose and objective of the first month being FFP?  What is the intended procurement and is there an estimate of the costs?  ANSWER:  The purpose is to allow the Contractor to be compensated, if it so proposes for some or all of its estimated phase-in expenses, which would otherwise be classified as unallowable pre-contract costs.
16. Would an 8 (a) firm be able to include Subcontractors who are Large Businesses?  ANSWER:  The contract is a small business set-aside meaning that the prime offeror shall meet the small business criteria as stated in the RFP and comply with Section I clause   52.219-14, Limitation on Subcontracting.
17. Does continuation as stated in the RFP mean that a winning company would be required to team with Knowledge Sharing Systems?  ANSWER:  The winning company is not required to team with Knowledge Sharing Systems (the incumbent)
18. Reference Section L, Paragraph L.6 (b) Proposal Page Limitations. While there is no stated requirement for compliance matrix, if one is provided will it count against the page limitation in Volume I, Technical/Management Volume? ANSWER:  At the present time, if  a compliance matrix is provided it will count against the page limitation in Volume I, Technical/Management.  Any change will be issued via an amendment to the solicitation.
19. Reference Section L, Paragraph L.8 (f) (A) 2d, Management Systems, Total Compensation Plan. Is the Total Compensation Plan included in the page limitation allocated for Volume I; Technical/Management Proposal? If it is, would you consider excluding it from the page count?  ANSWER:  At the present time, the total compensation plan will be included in the page count for Volume I, Technical/Management.  Any change will be issued via an amendment to the solicitation.
20. Does the winner of the contract have to support all the custom developed applications (eNTRe, KIMS, TechTracks) as part of Thrust 1?  ANSWER:  The winning company must support all custom developed applications even if the winning proposal includes a system re-configuration. The system must remain operable with no disruption in service.
21. Can a team bid on Thrusts 2 and 3 without bidding on or winning Thrust 1?  ANSWER:  Offerors must bid on all three thrusts.
22. Can a team bid on replacing or improving specific applications without bidding on Thrust 1?  ANSWER:  See Answer in Question in 21.
23. Can CLIN 1 include labor categories other than those specified for CLIN 2? If not, what labor category does the Application Specialist correspond to?  ANSWER:  It is the discretion of the offeror as to what labor categories they include in their proposals. The labor categories listed in the RFP are for guidance only.
24. What is the purpose of CLIN 2 rates since they do not include team member rates and since the contract is Cost Plus Fixed Fee type?  ANSWER:  The purpose of the rate schedule is to establish labor rates that the Contractor will use when proposing upon IDIQ work during the life of the contract.
25.   Is all the GFP identified in Exhibit A located at LaRC? Is any of the property at the incumbent’s off-site location and used for the ‘Development and Test Environment’ discussed in Paragraph 5.0 of the SOW. If there is GFP at the incumbent off-site location, what is it?  ANSWER:  All the GFP identified in Exhibit A is located at the incumbent Contractor’s facility.
26. What current Government software licenses are in use at the incumbent Contractor’s off-site location and will they transfer to a new contractor?  
ANSWER:  To be provided in forthcoming amendment. 
27. Can we get a tour of the facility where the NTTS systems are located? ANSWER:  A tour will be provided to anyone who wants to stay following the presentation.

28. Would the IT service log be housed at NASA or at the Contractor’s facility? ANSWER:  We want it to be in the Production System at NASA.
29. Can we get a copy of pre-proposal briefing? ANSWER: It will be posted as an attachment to an amendment on the web. 
30. Where are the majority of the onsite staff located Langley or HQ Goddard? ANSWER: One at Langley and one at HQ (Washington D.C.) not Goddard.
31. Does the prime have to hold the ISO 9001 compliance requirement or can a subcontractor hold this requirement? ANSWER: The prime must meet ISO compliant requirement as set forth in the RFP.
32. Can the Government provide inventory of the hardware to be supported? ANSWER: This will be provided in a forthcoming amendment.
33. How many users will need to be supported? ANSWER: This will be provided in a forthcoming amendment.
34. Is it acceptable to list/discuss commercial product in past performance? ANSWER: Offerors can list/discuss anything which demonstrates previous performance of the solicitation requirements. 
35. Is the training plan considered an ODC or Overhead cost? ANSWER: This depends on the offerors accounting system and how they allocate costs. 
36. Is the total contract value for base period bid + $3 million? ANSWER: The total potential value for the contract is bid + $5 million. 
37. To what extent is Rational Rose to be used? ANSWER: There is no requirement in the solicitation to use Rational Rose.
38. How close are you to the “Vision” list you showed in the presentation? Can you put a % on it? ANSWER: 20%
39. Who developed 4 major components of NTTS? ANSWER: The incumbent Contractor and the Government.
40. How many people are on-site and off-site, and can we contact them? ANSWER: Currently there are 2 onsite and 10 offsite.
41. What is 4D? ANSWER: Database management software that TechTracs is written in.
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